

# Independent Auditor's Report

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

Component Name	<b>Advanced Enzymes USA Inc.</b>
----------------	----------------------------------

**From:** KNAV P.A.

**Date:** May 28, 2020

**Subject:** Component Audit of Advanced Enzymes USA Inc. for the year ended 31 March, 2020

To: Sadashiv Shetty, B S R & Co. LLP, Mumbai

## Independent Auditors' Report on Financial Statement of Advanced Enzymes USA Inc. ('the entity')

We have audited the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements of Advanced Enzymes USA Inc. ('the Entity', 'the Company') which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2020, the consolidated statement of profit and loss, the cash flow statement and consolidated statement of changes in equity (collectively referred to as 'the Financial Statement') for the year then ended, annexed thereto, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, prepared in accordance with the group accounting policies followed by Advanced Enzyme Technologies Limited ('AETL') ('the holding company of the group'). The Financial Statement has been prepared solely to enable the holding company, to prepare its consolidated Ind AS financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2020.

### Management's responsibility for the Financial Statement

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the Financial Statement that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, financial cash flows of the entity, and a summary of significant account policies and other explanatory information, prepared in accordance with group accounting policies followed by the holding company of the group. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that are operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Financial Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

The Financial Statement has been prepared by the Management on the basis of instructions received in this regard from AETL solely for the use by AETL in preparation of its consolidated Ind AS financial statements in accordance with the group accounting policies followed by AETL.

### Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Financial Statement and other information based on our audit. We set the scope of and performed our procedures at the materiality of INR 16.80 million (USD \$240,000). We conducted our audit in accordance with Group Audit Instructions issued by you and in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing. Those Standards require that we comply with the ethical requirements and

**KNAV P.A.**

**Certified Public Accountants**

One Lakeside Commons, Suite 850, 990 Hammond Drive NE, Atlanta, GA 30328 T 1 678 584 1200 F 1 770 676 6082 E: [admin@knacpa.com](mailto:admin@knacpa.com)

plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statement is free from material misstatements.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the Financial Statement. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Statement, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company’s preparation of the Financial Statement that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the Company has in place an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company’s Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Financial Statement.

We have communicated all matters of significance to you in the communications you requested in your Group referral instructions.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

**Opinion**

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Financial Statement of the entity have been prepared, in all material respects, as established by you, in accordance with group accounting policies followed by AETL and are suitable for inclusion in the consolidated Ind AS financial statements of AETL.

**Key Audit Matters**

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

The key audit matter	How the matter was addressed in our audit
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Revenue is recognised when the control of the products being sold has transferred to the customer. Therefore, there is a risk of revenue being overstated on account of variation in the timing of transfer of control due to the pressure management may feel to achieve performance targets at the reporting period end.</li> <li>• Refer note 1A.3(c) to the financial statements for details on accounting policy on revenue recognition.</li> </ul>	<p>In view of the significance of the matter we applied following procedures:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Assessed appropriateness of the Company’s revenue recognition accounting policies, including those relating to anticipated sales returns by comparing with applicable accounting standards.</li> <li>• Performed substantive testing (including year-end cut-off testing) by selecting samples of revenue transactions recorded during the year, including one off sales to customers, by verifying the underlying documents, which included sales invoices/contracts and shipping documents.</li> <li>• We assessed manual journals posted to revenue to identify unusual items and</li> </ul>

**KNAV P.A.**

**Certified Public Accountants**

One Lakeside Commons, Suite 850, 990 Hammond Drive NE, Atlanta, GA 30328 T 1 678 584 1200 F 1 770 676 6082 E: [admin@knavcpa.com](mailto:admin@knavcpa.com)



PARTNERS BEYOND BOUNDARIES

	considered adequacy of disclosures in respect of revenue, if any
--	--

**Limitation of Use**

This report is intended solely for use by B S R & Co. LLP, India in connection with its audit of consolidated Ind AS financial statements of AETL as at and for the year ended 31 March 2020 and should not be used for any other purpose.

*Atul Deshmukh*

Atul Deshmukh  
Engagement Partner, CPA  
**KNAV P.A.**  
Certified Public Accountants  
Atlanta, Georgia

Date: May 28, 2020.

**KNAV P.A.**

**Certified Public Accountants**

One Lakeside Commons, Suite 850, 990 Hammond Drive NE, Atlanta, GA 30328 T 1 678 584 1200 F 1 770 676 6082 E: [admin@knacpa.com](mailto:admin@knacpa.com)

# **Consolidated financial statements**

*Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries*

**31 March 2020**

Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries  
Consolidated balance sheets

		USD As at	INR As at	USD As at	INR As at
	Notes	31 March 2020	31 March 2020	31 March 2019	31 March 2019
<b>I. ASSETS</b>					
<b>(1) Non-current assets</b>					
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	2	1,513,468	114,094,181	1,154,870	79,883,887
(b) Capital work-in-progress		23,535	1,774,209	-	-
(c) Intangible assets	3	32,666	2,462,581	65,334	4,519,192
(d) Goodwill		33,872,000	2,553,471,172	33,872,000	2,342,970,244
(e) Financial assets					
(i) Loans	7	5,955,573	448,966,200	-	-
(e) Deferred tax asset	11	337,701	25,457,882	105,499	7,297,516
<b>Total non current assets</b>		<b>41,734,943</b>	<b>3,146,226,225</b>	<b>35,197,703</b>	<b>2,434,670,839</b>
<b>(2) Current Assets</b>					
(a) Inventories	4	3,854,375	290,565,492	3,974,401	274,914,471
(b) Financial Assets					
(i) Investments		16,251,380	1,225,124,896	16,044,362	1,109,809,403
(ii) Trade receivables	5	2,062,956	155,517,807	1,588,453	109,875,357
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	6	9,140,945	689,098,380	2,196,846	151,958,694
(iv) Loans	7	-	-	4,098,301	283,484,780
(c) Income tax asset (net)	11	733,211	55,273,775	-	-
(c) Other current assets	8	135,396	10,206,916	527,739	36,504,416
		<b>32,178,263</b>	<b>2,425,787,265</b>	<b>28,430,102</b>	<b>1,966,547,121</b>
<b>Total</b>		<b>73,913,206</b>	<b>5,572,013,490</b>	<b>63,627,805</b>	<b>4,401,217,960</b>
<b>II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>					
<b>(1) Equity</b>					
(a) Equity share capital	9	5,839,000	285,831,054	5,839,000	285,831,054
(b) Other equity	10	65,136,718	5,064,737,343	55,595,939	3,964,098,715
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent</b>		<b>70,975,718</b>	<b>5,350,568,397</b>	<b>61,434,939</b>	<b>4,249,929,769</b>
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>70,975,718</b>	<b>5,350,568,397</b>	<b>61,434,939</b>	<b>4,249,929,769</b>
<b>(a) Financial liabilities</b>					
(i) Lease liability	12	327,011	24,652,056	-	-
<b>Total non current liabilities</b>		<b>327,011</b>	<b>24,652,056</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>(2) Current liabilities</b>					
(a) Financial liabilities					
(i) Trade payables	15	908,842	68,513,865	830,595	57,453,287
(ii) Other financial Liabilities	13	923,749	69,637,574	839,282	58,054,224
(b) Other current liabilities	14	657,288	49,550,199	105,203	7,277,049
(c) Short-term provisions	16	120,598	9,091,399	91,195	5,912,942
(d) Liabilities for current tax (net)	11	-	-	326,591	22,590,689
<b>Total Current liabilities</b>		<b>2,610,477</b>	<b>196,793,037</b>	<b>2,192,866</b>	<b>151,288,191</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>2,937,488</b>	<b>221,445,093</b>	<b>2,192,866</b>	<b>151,288,191</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<b>73,913,206</b>	<b>5,572,013,490</b>	<b>63,627,805</b>	<b>4,401,217,960</b>

Notes 1 to 34 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

This is the consolidated balance sheet referred to in our report of even date

For KNAV P.A.  
Certified Public Accountants

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and subsidiaries

*Atul Deshmukh*

Atul Deshmukh, CPA  
Engagement Partner  
Licensed in Georgia  
Place : Atlanta, Georgia  
Date: May 28, 2020

V. L. Rathi  
Director

Place : Chino  
Date: May 28, 2020

Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries  
Consolidated statements of profit and loss

	Notes	USD	INR	USD	INR
		For the year ended 31 March 2020	For the year ended 31 March 2020	For the year ended 31 March 2019	For the year ended 31 March 2019
<b>Revenue</b>					
Revenue from operations (net)	17	27,326,010	1,936,842,466	30,450,867	2,128,177,119
Other income	18	592,280	41,980,245	389,753	27,239,422
<b>Total revenue</b>		<b>27,918,290</b>	<b>1,978,822,711</b>	<b>30,840,620</b>	<b>2,155,416,541</b>
<b>Expenses</b>					
Cost of materials consumed	19	7,868,058	541,343,104	8,886,295	611,550,481
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	20	(260,216)	(26,264,635)	208,531	9,148,658
Employee benefit expenses	21	3,896,212	276,159,943	3,230,677	225,788,404
Finance costs	22	38,604	2,736,194	-	-
Depreciation and amortisation expense	23	862,103	61,105,090	471,555	32,956,430
Other expenses	24	2,407,755	170,659,453	2,196,648	153,521,263
<b>Total expenses</b>		<b>14,812,516</b>	<b>1,025,739,150</b>	<b>14,993,706</b>	<b>1,032,965,236</b>
<b>Profit before exceptional and tax</b>		<b>13,105,774</b>	<b>953,083,561</b>	<b>15,846,914</b>	<b>1,122,451,305</b>
Exceptional items		-	-	-	-
<b>Profit before extraordinary items and tax</b>		<b>13,105,774</b>	<b>953,083,561</b>	<b>15,846,914</b>	<b>1,122,451,305</b>
Extraordinary items		-	-	-	-
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<b>13,105,774</b>	<b>953,083,561</b>	<b>15,846,914</b>	<b>1,122,451,305</b>
<b>Tax expense</b>					
Current tax		3,805,562	269,734,720	4,478,077	312,967,811
Deferred tax		(232,202)	(16,458,237)	(58,270)	(4,072,389)
Tax adjustment for earlier years		-	-	(132,829)	(9,283,264)
		<b>3,573,360</b>	<b>253,276,483</b>	<b>4,286,978</b>	<b>299,612,158</b>
<b>Net profit for the year</b>		<b>9,532,414</b>	<b>699,807,078</b>	<b>11,559,936</b>	<b>822,839,147</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>					
<b>Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss</b>					
- Exchange differences in translating financial statements of foreign operations		-	400,238,620	-	182,925,390
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>9,532,414</b>	<b>1,100,045,698</b>	<b>11,559,936</b>	<b>1,005,764,537</b>

Notes 1 to 34 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

This is the consolidated statement of profit and loss referred to in our report of even date

For KNAV P.A.  
Certified Public Accountants

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and subsidiaries

*Atul Deshmukh*

Atul Deshmukh, CPA  
Engagement Partner  
Licensed in Georgia  
Place : Atlanta, Georgia  
Date: May 28, 2020

V. L. Rathi  
Director

Place : Chino  
Date: May 28, 2020

Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries  
Consolidated statements of cash flows

	USD	INR	USD	INR
	For the year ended 31 March 2020	For the year ended 31 March 2020	For the year ended 31 March 2019	For the year ended 31 March 2019
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>				
Profit before tax	13,105,774	953,083,561	15,846,914	1,122,451,305
Profit before exceptional items and tax	13,105,774	953,083,561	15,846,914	1,122,451,305
Adjustments for non-cash transactions				
Depreciation and amortisation expense	862,103	61,105,090	471,554	32,956,390
ESOP amortisation expenses	8,365	592,931	12,965	906,130
Provision for inventory	36,850	2,611,894	47,876	3,345,973
Fair valuation of investments in marketable securities	(42,626)	(3,021,307)	(160,009)	(11,182,871)
	13,970,465	1,014,372,170	16,219,300	1,148,476,927
Items considered separately				
Interest income	(549,654)	(38,958,939)	(142,964)	(9,991,595)
Interest expenses	38,604	2,736,194	-	-
	13,459,415	978,149,426	16,076,336	1,138,485,332
Operating profit before working capital changes				
Increase / (decrease) in short term liabilities and provisions	581,488	41,215,365	(43,701)	(3,054,223)
Increase / (decrease) in trade payables	78,247	5,546,068	(348,670)	(24,368,153)
(Increase) / decrease in inventories	83,176	5,895,459	(352,327)	(24,623,718)
(Increase) / decrease in trade receivables	(474,503)	(33,632,335)	(1,342,778)	(93,845,231)
(Increase) / decrease in other current assets	227,953	16,157,066	(472,610)	(33,030,189)
Increase / (decrease) in other financial liabilities	(356,000)	(25,232,984)	688,916	48,147,570
Cash generated from operating activities	13,599,776	988,098,065	14,205,166	1,007,711,388
Income taxes paid	(4,865,364)	(344,852,549)	(4,211,953)	(294,368,706)
Net cash generated from operating activities	8,734,412	643,245,516	9,993,213	713,342,682
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>				
Purchase of tangible assets	(89,694)	(6,357,433)	(369,944)	(25,854,973)
Increase in goodwill	-	-	(250,000)	(17,472,221)
Loan given to related party	(1,687,350)	(119,597,815)	(345,702)	(24,160,699)
Purchase of current investments	-	-	(15,884,353)	(1,110,139,792)
Interest received	379,732	26,915,024	-	-
Net cash used in investing activities	(1,397,313)	(99,040,224)	(16,849,999)	(1,177,627,685)
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>				
Interest paid	(38,604)	(2,736,194)	-	-
Lease liability paid	(354,396)	(25,119,284)	-	-
Net cash used in financing activities	(393,000)	(27,855,478)	-	-
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents	6,944,099	516,349,813	(6,856,785)	(464,285,003)
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year	2,196,846	151,958,694	9,053,631	588,885,295
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents held	-	20,789,873	-	27,358,402
Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year	9,140,945	689,098,380	2,196,846	151,958,694

Supplemental non-cash financing activities

- <sup>1)</sup> The Parent Company during the previous year ended March 31, 2017 issued 11,500 graded options to two of the employees of the Company. The company has elected to consider the same as contribution to reserves by the parent Company leading to an increase in reserves by INR 592,931 in the year ended March 31, 2020 and INR 906,130 in the year ended March 31, 2019. (Refer note 25 on related parties).

Notes 1 to 34 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

This is the consolidated cash flow statement referred to in our report of even date

For KNAV P.A.  
Certified Public Accountants

*Atul Deshmukh*  
Atul Deshmukh, CPA  
Engagement Partner  
Licensed in Georgia  
Place : Atlanta, Georgia  
Date: May 28, 2020

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and subsidiaries

V. L. Rathi  
Director  
Place : Chino  
Date: May 28, 2020

Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries  
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (SOCIE)  
For the year ended 31 March 2020

(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees except for the number of shares, unless otherwise stated)

(a) Equity share capital

	As at 31 March, 2020		As at 31 March, 2019	
	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount
Balance at the beginning of the year	5,839	285,831,054	5,839	285,831,054
Changes in equity share capital during the year	-	-	-	-
Balance at the end of the year	<b>5,839</b>	<b>285,831,054</b>	<b>5,839</b>	<b>285,831,054</b>

(b) Other equity

Particulars	Reserves & Surplus				Total Equity
	Securities Premium account	Capital Contribution	Other comprehensive income	Retained earnings	
Balance at April 1, 2018	242,164,086	1,415,332	146,702,984	2,567,145,648	2,957,428,050
Profit/addition for the year	-	906,130	-	822,839,146	823,745,276
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	182,925,389	-	182,925,389
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	906,130	182,925,389	822,839,146	1,006,670,665
Balance at March 31, 2019	242,164,086	2,321,462	329,628,373	3,389,984,794	3,964,098,715
Profit/addition for the year	-	592,931	-	699,807,077	700,400,008
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	400,238,620	-	400,238,620
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	592,931	400,238,620	699,807,077	1,100,638,628
Balance at March 31, 2020	242,164,086	2,914,393	729,866,993	4,089,791,871	5,064,737,343

Notes 1 to 34 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

This is the consolidated statement of changes in equity referred to in our report of even date

For KNAV P.A.  
Certified Public Accountants

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and subsidiaries

*Atul Deshmukh*  
Atul Deshmukh, CPA  
Engagement Partner  
Licensed in Georgia  
Place : Atlanta, Georgia  
Date: May 28, 2020

V. L. Rathi  
Director  
Place : Chino  
Date: May 28, 2020



**Advanced Enzyme USA Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to consolidated financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 March 2020**

**1 Overview of the Company**

Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. ("The Company") was incorporated in the state of California on November 1, 2010 and began operations in February 2011. The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Advanced Enzymes Technologies Ltd. ("the Parent"), an India corporation. The Company was formed to serve as a holding company to allow the Parent to own interests in United States corporations.

The Company purchased all of the outstanding common stock of Cal-India Foods International, Inc. ("CAL") and Advanced Supplementary Technologies Corporation ("AST") on April 4, 2011 and October 31, 2012 respectively. CAL does business as Specialty Enzymes and Biochemicals Co. ("SEB"). The Company segregated the existing subsidiaries in two additional companies, Enzymes Innovation Inc. and Dynamic Enzymes Inc. AE USA incorporated Enzyfuel Innovation Inc. ("EFI"), a California Company on December 30, 2015. However, the Company was diluted in September 2017.

The Company engages in manufacturing custom formulated enzymes to fit the needs of a variety of clients, and it offers lab testing and product formulation from conception to finished product. The Company primarily services small-to-middle market companies. The Company focuses on consumer sales of encapsulated and bottled enzyme supplements primarily online and through medical professionals. Its customers primarily operate in the nutraceutical industry, though it also services the food and beverage industry, municipal water industries, and is increasingly targeting industrial companies. The company also offers healthcare professionals and consumers a natural therapeutic alternative for preventative care and health.

**1A Basis of preparation of consolidated Consolidated financial statements**

**a. Statement of compliance**

These Fit-for-Consolidation Consolidated Financial Statements ("the consolidated financial statements") relate to Advanced Enzymes USA Inc. and its Subsidiaries (the Company). The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with the group accounting policies of Advanced Enzyme Technologies Limited ("AETL"), which are in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting Standard notified under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 (the Act) [Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, including subsequent amendments] (Ind AS) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared to facilitate AETL in preparation of its consolidated financial statements. The consolidated financial statements includes the disclosures as required under Ind AS to the extent it facilitates and is applicable for preparation of AETL's consolidated financial statements.

The financial information in this report is shown in both US Dollars (USD) and in Indian Rupees (INR) for March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019. Dollar amounts are translated into Indian Rupees using closing rate for consolidated balance sheets items, average rates for consolidated profit and loss statements items and historic rate for equity.

The Consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company's Board of Directors on May 28, 2020.

**b. Basis of measurement**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following:

- certain financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value.

The Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

The Company has an established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair values, which includes overseeing all significant fair value measurements, including Level 3 fair values by the management. The management regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments. If third party information, such as broker quotes or pricing services, is used to measure fair values, then the management assesses the evidence obtained from the third parties to support the conclusion that such valuations meet the requirements of Ind AS, including the level in the fair value hierarchy in which such valuations should be classified.

When measuring the fair value of a financial asset or a financial liability, the Company uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows.

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

**c. New standards adopted by the Company**

The Company has adopted the IndAS 116 leases for the first time for its annual reporting period commencing April 01, 2019.

**1A.1 Basis of presentation**

**a. Functional and presentation currency**

The Consolidated financial statements of the Company are reported in Indian Rupees. The functional currency of the Company is United States Dollars (USD). The consolidated results and financial position of the Company that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- Assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate at the date of that balance sheet
- Income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates and;
- All resulting exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive income.

**b. Classification of assets as current and non-current:**

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of products and the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of current and non current classification of assets and liabilities.

## 1A.2 Use of estimates

The preparation of Consolidated financial statements in conformity with the generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumption that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenue and expenses and disclosure of contingent liabilities. The estimates and assumptions used in accompanying Consolidated financial statements are based upon management's evaluation of the relevant facts and circumstances as of the date of the Consolidated financial statements are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Actual results may differ from the estimates and assumptions used in preparing the accompanying Consolidated financial statements. Any revision to accounting estimates is recognised prospectively in current and future periods.

Assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment in the year ended 31 March 2020 are as follows:

The Management applied judgements that significantly affect the determination of the amount and timing of revenue from contracts with customers such as identifying performance obligations, estimating relative standalone selling price of items not sold separately, and determining timing of satisfaction of performance obligations for revenue from research and development contracts.

### b. Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets represent a significant proportion of the asset base of the Company. The charge in respect of periodic depreciation is derived after determining an estimate of an asset's expected useful life and the expected residual value at the end of its life. The useful lives and residual values of Company's assets are determined by management at the time the asset is acquired and reviewed periodically, including at each financial year end. The lives are based on historical experience with similar assets as well as anticipation of future events, which may impact their life, such as changes in technology.

### c. Recognition of deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are recognised for the future tax consequences of temporary differences between the carrying values of assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases, and unutilised business loss and depreciation carry-forwards and tax credits. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses, depreciation carry-forwards and unused tax credits could be utilised.

### d. Business combination and intangible assets

Business combinations are accounted for using Ind AS 103, Business Combinations. Ind AS 103 requires the identifiable intangible assets and contingent consideration to be fair valued in order to ascertain the net fair value of identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the acquiree. Significant estimates are required to be made in determining the value of intangible assets. These valuations are conducted by independent valuation experts.

## 1A.3 Significant accounting policies:

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to the periods presented in the Consolidated financial statements.

### a. Principles of Consolidation

The Consolidated financial statements' (hereafter, Consolidated financial statements') relates to The Company and its subsidiary companies (collectively called "the Company"). Subsidiary companies have been consolidated as per Ind AS 103. The Consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the following basis:

- The Consolidated financial statements of the Company ("Advanced Enzyme USA Inc.") and its subsidiaries have been consolidated on a line by line basis by adding together the like items of assets, liabilities, income and expenses after eliminating intra Company balances, intra Company transactions and unrealised profits/ losses from the intra Company transactions.
- The excess/deficit (as on the date of acquisition) of the Company's investment cost over the subsidiaries net worth is recognised as goodwill on consolidation or capital reserve as the case may be and the impairment loss, if any is provided for.
- The Consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries have been consolidated using uniform accounting policies for like transactions and other events in similar circumstances as mentioned in the policies.
- Subsidiary companies are consolidated from the date on which effective control is transferred to the Company and are no longer consolidated from the date of disposal.
- The Subsidiary companies considered in the Consolidated financial statements are as follows:

Name of the Company	Country of incorporation	% age voting power held as at 31 March 2020	% age voting power held as at 31 March 2019
1. Cal India Foods International (Wholly owned subsidiary of Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc.)	USA	100%	100%
2. Advanced Supplementary Technologies Corporation (Wholly owned subsidiary of Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc.)	USA	100%	100%
3. Enzyme Innovation, Inc. (Wholly owned subsidiary of Cal India Foods International)	USA	100%	100%
4. Dynamic Enzymes, Inc. (Wholly owned subsidiary of Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc.)	USA	100%	100%

### b. Business combination

As part of its transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to apply the relevant Ind AS, viz. Ind AS 103, Business Combinations, to only those business combinations that occurred on or after 1 April 2011. In accordance with Ind AS 103, the Company accounts for these business combinations using the acquisition method when control is transferred to the Company. The consideration transferred for the business combination is measured at fair value as at the date the control is acquired (acquisition date), as are the net identifiable assets acquired. Any goodwill that arises is tested annually for impairment. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred, except to the extent related to the issue of debt or equity securities.

The consideration transferred does not include amounts related to the settlement of pre-existing relationships with the acquiree. Such amounts are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss.

If a business combination is achieved in stages, any previously held equity interest in the acquiree is re-measured at its acquisition date fair value and any resulting gain or loss is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss or OCI, as appropriate.

### c. Revenue recognition

The Company manufactures and sells custom formulated enzymes. Revenues are recognized through profit and loss when the Company transfers control of goods at a point in time in exchange for a consideration.

#### i. Revenue from sale of products:

Revenues related to sale of products is recognized at a point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer based on an overall assessment of the existence of a right to payment, the allocation of ownership rights, the transfer of physical possession, the transfer of risk and rewards, and acceptance by the customer. In case of product sales undertaken by the Company, sales are recognized when control of the products has transferred, being when the products are either delivered to pre-agreed location or shipped from the warehouse, as agreed in the contract, the risk and rewards has transferred, the entity has right to payment and has transferred legal title to a customer. Revenue from these sales is recognised based on the price specified in the contract, net of the estimated trade discounts.

- Interest income is recognized on a time proportionate basis, taking into account the amount outstanding and the rates applicable.

**d. Income taxes**

Tax expense for the period, comprising current tax and deferred tax, are included in the determination of the consolidated net profit or loss for the period. Current tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to the tax authorities in accordance with the applicable tax laws.

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the Consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off assets against liabilities representing current tax and where the deferred tax assets and the deferred tax liabilities relate to taxes on income levied by the same governing taxation laws.

**e. Stock based compensation:**

The Company accounts for stock based compensation expense relating to equity stock options that will be settled in shares of Advane Enzymes Technology Limited, its ultimate parent company. Equity-settled plans are accounted at fair value as at the grant date. The fair value of the share-based option is determined at the grant date using a market-based option valuation model (Black Scholes Option Valuation Model). The fair value of the option is recorded as compensation expense amortized over the vesting period of the options, with a corresponding increase in Reserves and Surplus under the head "Retained earnings".

The Company recognized stock based compensation for awards granted by the ultimate parent company, that are expected to vest on a straight line basis over the requisite service period of the awards. In respect of awards that have a graded vesting schedule and with only service conditions, compensation cost is recognized on straight line basis over the requisite service period for each separately vesting portion of the award as if the award was-in-substance, multiple awards.

**f. Employee benefits**

**i. Defined contribution plans**

Contributions to defined contribution plans are charged to income in the period in which they accrue. The Company has a discretionary profit sharing plan and 401(k) matching plan covering eligible and participating employees.

**g. Provisions and contingencies**

The Company recognizes a provision when there is a present obligation as a result of a past event that probably requires an outflow of resources and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources. Where there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

**h. Leases**

The company has applied Ind AS 116 using the modified retrospective approach and therefore the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under Ind AS 17

As a lessee The company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease liability. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following: – Fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments; – Variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date; – Amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and – The exercise price under a purchase option that the company is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the company is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero. The company presents right-of-use assets that do not meet the definition of investment property in 'property, plant and equipment' and lease liabilities in 'loans and borrowings' in the statement of financial position.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets The company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for shortterm leases of real estate properties that have a lease term of 12 months. The company recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Under Ind AS 17 In the comparative period, as a lessee the company classified leases that transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership as finance leases. When this was the case, the leased assets were measured initially at an amount equal to the lower of their fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Minimum lease payments were the payments over the lease term that the lessee was required to make, excluding any contingent rent. Subsequently, the assets were accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to that asset. Assets held under other leases were classified as operating leases and were not recognised in the company's statement of financial position. Payments made under operating leases were recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received were recognised as an integral part of the total lease expense, over the term of the lease

**i. Inventories**

i. Inventories are valued at lower of cost or net realizable

Cost of finished goods, traded goods and work in progress is determined by considering materials, labour and other related costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present condition and location.

ii.

Cost of raw materials, packing materials and consumables is determined on first-in-first-out basis. Cost of finished goods (including traded goods) and work in progress is determined on weighted average cost basis.

**j. Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash comprises of cash at bank and on hand and cash equivalents comprise of short-term bank deposits and highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less.

**k. Investments**

Investments comprise of marketable securities with an original maturity of 12 months or less. Marketable securities are initially measured at fair value. They are classified and subsequently measured at Fair Value through Profit or Loss ("FVTPL") on the basis of following:

- the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and
- the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

Interest income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is disclosed as interest income within 'other income' in the consolidated statement of profit and loss. Investments classified as current assets have maturity dates of less than one year from the balance sheet date. Investments classified as non-current assets have maturity dates greater than one year from the balance sheet date.

**l. Property, plant and equipment and depreciation**

i. Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost, which includes capitalised borrowing costs, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost includes taxes, duties, freight and other incidental expenses directly related to acquisition/construction and installation of the assets. Any trade discounts and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price.

ii. Subsequent expenditure related to an item of fixed asset are added to its book value only if they increase the future benefits from the existing asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance.

iii. Leasehold improvements represent expenses incurred towards civil work and interior furnishings on the leased premises.

v. The estimated useful life of assets are as follows:

Leasehold improvements	Term of lease
Furniture and fixtures	5 years
Office equipment	5 years
Computer and data processing equipment	3 years

Depreciation on tangible fixed assets (property, plant and equipment) has been provided on Straight Line Method. Depreciation is provided on a pro-rata basis, i.e. from the date on which asset is ready for use.

Depreciation method, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if appropriate.

vi. Leasehold improvements and leasehold land are amortized over the unexpired primary period of lease except for lease hold land acquired under perpetual lease.

vii. On transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment recognised as at 1 April 2016, measured as per the previous GAAP, and use that carrying value as the deemed cost of such property, plant and equipment

**m. Impairment of assets**

The carrying values of assets at each balance sheet date are reviewed for impairment if any indication of impairment exists.

If the carrying amount of the assets exceed the estimated recoverable amount, an impairment is recognized for such excess amount. The impairment loss is recognized as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss, unless the asset is carried at revalued amount, in which case any impairment loss of the revalued asset is treated as a revaluation decrease to the extent a revaluation reserve is available for that asset.

The recoverable amount is the greater of the net selling price and their value in use. Value in use is arrived at by discounting the future cash flows to their present value based on an appropriate discount factor.

When there is indication that an impairment loss recognized for an asset (other than a revalued asset) in earlier accounting periods no longer exists or may have decreased, such reversal of impairment loss is recognized in the consolidated statements of Profit and Loss, to the extent the amount was previously charged to the consolidated Statements of Profit and Loss. In case of revalued assets such reversal is not recognized.

**n. Intangible assets**

i. Intangible assets are stated at cost of acquisition less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

ii. Subsequent expenditure related to an item of intangible assets are added to its book value only if they increase the future benefits from the existing asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance.

iii. Costs relating to acquisition of technical know-how and software are capitalized as intangible assets.

iv. The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all its property, plant and equipment as recognized in the consolidated Consolidated financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per the previous GAAP and use that as the deemed cost as at the transition date pursuant to the exemption under Ind AS 101

v. The estimated useful life of intangible assets comprising of website domain is 3 years.

**o. Foreign currency transactions**

The translation of Consolidated financial statements from the local currency to the reporting currency of the Company is performed for balance sheet accounts using the exchange rate in effect at the balance sheet date and for revenue, expense and cash-flow items using average exchange rate for the respective periods and the resulting difference

i. is presented as foreign currency translation reserve included in 'Reserves and Surplus'. The Consolidated financial statements of the company are reported in Indian Rupees. The functional currency of Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and subsidiaries is United States Dollar

**p. Financial Instruments**

**a. Financial assets**

**i. Recognition and initial measurement**

Trade receivables and debt securities issued are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets are initially recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset is initially measured at fair value, in case of financial asset which are recognised at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL), its transaction cost are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss. In other cases, the transaction costs are attributed to the acquisition value of the financial asset.

**ii. Classification**

Financial assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at

- amortised cost;

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except if and in the period the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

**iii Subsequent measurement and gains and losses**

Financial assets at amortised cost

These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss.

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in the consolidated statement of profit and loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are not reclassified to the consolidated statement of profit and loss.

**iv. Derecognition**

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and does not retain control of the financial asset.

If the Company enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised on its consolidated balance sheet, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets, the transferred assets are not derecognised.

**v. Impairment of financial assets**

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Company applies Expected Credit Loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the following financial assets and credit risk exposure:

- i. Financial assets that are debt instruments, and are measured at amortised cost e.g., loans, debt securities, deposits, and bank balance.
- ii. Trade receivables.  
The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

**b. Financial liabilities**

**i. Recognition and initial measurement**

All financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial liability is initially measured at fair value, in case of financial liability which are recognised at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL), its transaction cost are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss.

**ii Classification, subsequent measurement and gains and losses**

Financial liabilities are classified as FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held- for- trading, or it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss.

**iv. Offsetting**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the consolidated balance sheet when, and only when, the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries  
Notes to the consolidated financial statements  
(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

2 Tangible assets

	Office equipments	Furniture and fixtures	Computer	Leasehold improvements	Plant and equipment	Right to use asset	Total
<b>Gross block</b>							
<b>Balance as at 1 April 2018</b>	<b>1,208,101</b>	<b>4,395,052</b>	<b>5,568,441</b>	<b>88,789,306</b>	<b>33,061,231</b>	-	<b>133,022,138</b>
Additions	-	-	1,872,044	3,222,716	20,760,353	-	25,855,113
- Foreign exchange fluctuation	41,896	77,166	175,988	3,950,215	855,126	-	5,100,391
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2019</b>	<b>1,249,997</b>	<b>4,472,218</b>	<b>7,616,473</b>	<b>95,962,237</b>	<b>54,676,710</b>	-	<b>163,977,642</b>
Additions	1,050,995	-	2,118,746	482,474	1,037,079	79,517,489	84,206,783
- Foreign exchange fluctuation	61,302	6,509	284,574	3,398,993	1,824,305	3,217,513	8,793,196
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2020</b>	<b>2,362,294</b>	<b>4,478,727</b>	<b>10,019,793</b>	<b>99,843,704</b>	<b>57,538,094</b>	<b>82,735,002</b>	<b>256,977,621</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation and amortisation</b>							
<b>Balance as at 1 April 2018</b>	<b>603,858</b>	<b>3,322,336</b>	<b>2,797,444</b>	<b>28,771,546</b>	<b>17,925,180</b>	-	<b>53,420,365</b>
Depreciation expense	346,258	886,296	1,887,730	17,104,298	10,448,808	-	30,673,390
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2019</b>	<b>950,116</b>	<b>4,208,632</b>	<b>4,685,175</b>	<b>45,875,844</b>	<b>28,373,988</b>	-	<b>84,093,755</b>
Depreciation expense	510,613	270,095	1,785,090	17,797,161	9,511,276	28,915,451	58,789,684
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2020</b>	<b>1,460,729</b>	<b>4,478,727</b>	<b>6,470,264</b>	<b>63,673,005</b>	<b>37,885,264</b>	<b>28,915,451</b>	<b>142,883,440</b>
<b>Net block</b>							
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2019</b>	<b>299,880</b>	<b>263,586</b>	<b>2,931,299</b>	<b>50,086,392</b>	<b>26,302,722</b>	-	<b>79,883,887</b>
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2020</b>	<b>901,566</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,549,528</b>	<b>36,170,700</b>	<b>19,652,830</b>	<b>53,819,551</b>	<b>114,094,181</b>

---

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries****Notes to the consolidated financial statements***(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)***3 Intangible assets**

<b>Gross block</b>	<b>Website Domain</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Balance as at 1 April 2018</b>	<b>6,628,603</b>	<b>6,628,603</b>
Additions	-	-
- Foreign exchange fluctuation	173,626	173,626
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2019</b>	<b>6,802,229</b>	<b>6,802,229</b>
Additions	-	-
- Foreign exchange fluctuation	258,772	258,772
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2020</b>	<b>7,061,001</b>	<b>7,061,001</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation and amortisation</b>		
<b>Balance as at 1 April 2018</b>	-	-
Amortisation expense	2,283,037	2,283,037
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2019</b>	<b>2,283,037</b>	<b>2,283,037</b>
Amortisation expense	2,315,383	2,315,383
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2020</b>	<b>4,598,420</b>	<b>4,598,420</b>
<b>Net block</b>		
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2019</b>	<b>4,519,192</b>	<b>4,519,192</b>
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2020</b>	<b>2,462,581</b>	<b>2,462,581</b>

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries****Notes to the consolidated financial statements**

*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2019
<b>4 Inventories (valued at cost or lower of net realisable value)</b>		
Raw materials	190,305,048	200,918,662
Work-in-progress	11,083,515	7,083,751
Finished goods	85,997,063	63,994,331
Stores and spares	3,179,866	2,917,727
	<u>290,565,492</u>	<u>274,914,471</u>

During the current financial year, inventory amounting to INR 2,777,970 (\$36,850) was written off pursuant to being attributed as slow moving items aged for more than 3 years.

**5 Trade receivables**

Outstanding for a period exceeding six months from the date they are due for

Unsecured considered good	-	-
Other debts		
Unsecured considered good	155,517,807	109,875,357
Provision of bad and doubtful debts	-	-
	<u>155,517,807</u>	<u>109,875,357</u>

*(Refer note 28(ii) for information about credit risk and market risk of trade receivables)*

*(Refer note 25 for receivables from related parties)*



**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries**

**Notes to the consolidated financial statements**

*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2019
<b>6 Cash and bank balances</b>		
<b>Cash and cash equivalents</b>		
Cash on hand	37,693	34,586
Balances with banks		
- in current accounts	364,109,234	143,383,169
Money market desposits	324,951,453	8,540,939
<b>Total</b>	<b>689,098,380</b>	<b>151,958,694</b>

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries**

**Notes to the consolidated financial statements**

*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated.)*

	<b>As at 31 March 2020</b>	<b>As at 31 March 2019</b>
	<b>Long term</b>	<b>Short term</b>
<b>7 Loans</b>		
(unsecured considered good unless otherwise stated)		
Loan to related parties	448,966,200	283,484,780
	<b>448,966,200</b>	<b>283,484,780</b>

**Note:**

During the year ended March 31, 2020, the Company advanced a sum of USD 1,687,350 (INR 119,597,815) and USD 345,703 (INR 24,160,769) during the year ended March 31, 2019 to Advanced Enzymes Europe B.V for business purposes. The said advances bear an interest rate of 4% p.a. and are repayable over a period of five years from the date of borrowing. During the year ended March 31, 2020 the Company earned an interest income of USD 169,922 (INR 12,043,915) and USD 142,965 (INR 9,991,664) during the year ended March 31, 2019 from its advances to Advanced Enzymes Europe B.V.

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries**

**Notes to the consolidated financial statements**

*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated.)*

	As at 31 March 2020		As at 31 March 2019	
	Long term	Short term	Long term	Short term
<b>8 Other current assets</b>				
Advance to suppliers	-	489,319	-	138,753
Prepaid Expenses	-	9,133,398	-	1,343,462
Others	-	584,199	-	35,022,200
	-	<b>10,206,916</b>	-	<b>36,504,416</b>

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries**

**Notes to consolidated financial statements**

*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees except for the number of shares, unless otherwise stated)*

	As at 31 March 2020		As at 31 March 2019	
	Number	Amount	Number	Amount
<b>9 Share capital</b>				
<b>Authorised</b>				
Equity shares of USD 1,000 each	100,000	6,633,290,000	100,000	6,633,290,000
	<b>100,000</b>	<b>6,633,290,000</b>	<b>100,000</b>	<b>6,633,290,000</b>
<b>Issued, subscribed and fully paid up</b>				
Equity shares of USD 1,000 each	5,839	285,831,054	5,839	285,831,054
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,839</b>	<b>285,831,054</b>	<b>5,839</b>	<b>285,831,054</b>

a) Reconciliation of Equity share capital	As at 31 March 2020		As at 31 March 2019	
	Number	INR	Number	INR
Balance at the beginning of the year	5,839	285,831,054	5,839	285,831,054
Add : Issued during the year	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance at the end of the year</b>	<b>5,839</b>	<b>285,831,054</b>	<b>5,839</b>	<b>285,831,054</b>

**b) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to shares**

The company has one class of equity shares having a par value of USD \$ 1,000 per share. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held. Any dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting, except in case of interim dividend. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company, in proportion to their shareholding.

**c) Shareholders holding more than 5% of the shares**

	Number	% of holding	Number	% of holding
<u>Equity shares of USD.1,000 each</u>				
Advanced Enzyme Technologies Limited	5,839	100.00%	5,839	100.00%
	<b>5,839</b>	<b>100.00%</b>	<b>5,839</b>	<b>100.00%</b>

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries****Notes to consolidated financial statements***(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated.)*

	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2019
<b>10 Reserves and surplus</b>		
<b>Other comprehensive income: Foreign currency translation reserve</b>		
Balance at the beginning of the year	329,628,373	146,702,984
Add : Additions made during the year	400,238,620	182,925,389
Balance at the end of the year	<b>729,866,993</b>	<b>329,628,373</b>
<b>Capital Contribution</b>		
Balance at the beginning of the year	2,321,462	1,415,332
Add : Additions made during the year	592,931	906,130
Less : Deletions made during the year	-	-
Balance at the end of the year	<b>2,914,393</b>	<b>2,321,462</b>
<b>Securities premium</b>		
Balance at the beginning of the year	242,164,086	242,164,086
Add : Additions made during the year	-	-
Less : Deletions made during the year	-	-
Balance at the end of the year	<b>242,164,086</b>	<b>242,164,086</b>
<b>Surplus in the statement of profit and loss</b>		
Balance at the beginning of the year	3,389,984,794	2,567,145,648
Add : Transferred from statement of profit and loss	699,807,077	822,839,146
Balance at the end of the year	<b>4,089,791,872</b>	<b>3,389,984,794</b>
	<b>5,064,737,343</b>	<b>3,964,098,715</b>

Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements**  
*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated.)*

**11. Income taxes**

**Tax expense**

**(a) Amounts recognised in profit and loss**

	Year ended 31 March, 2020	Year ended 31 March, 2019
Current income tax	269,734,720	312,967,811
Changes in estimates related to prior period	-	(9,283,264)
	<b>269,734,720</b>	<b>303,684,547</b>
Deferred tax expense	(16,458,237)	(4,072,389)
<b>Tax expense for the year</b>	<b>253,276,482</b>	<b>299,612,158</b>

**(b) Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income**

	Year ended March 31, 2020			Year ended March 31, 2019		
	Before tax	Tax (expense) benefit	Net of tax	Before tax	Tax (expense) benefit	Net of tax
<b>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>						
Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	-	-

**(c) Reconciliation of effective tax rate**

	Year ended 31 March, 2020	Year ended 31 March, 2019
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>953,083,561</b>	<b>1,122,451,305</b>
Tax using the Company's domestic tax rate ( March 31, 2020 : 21%, March 31, 2019 : 21%)	200,147,548	235,714,774
<b>Tax effect of:</b>		
Incremental deduction allowed for research and development costs		
State Tax	66,334,616	78,122,611
Prior period tax	-	(9,283,264)
Others	(13,205,681)	(4,941,962)
<b>Tax expense as per profit or loss</b>	<b>253,276,482</b>	<b>299,612,158</b>

Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries  
Notes to the consolidated financial statements  
(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated.)

Income taxes (continued)

(d) Movement in deferred tax balances

	31 March, 2020						
	Net balance April 1, 2019	Recognised in profit or loss	Recognised in OCI	Others	Net deferred tax asset/liability	Deferred tax asset	Deferred tax liability
<b>Deferred tax asset</b>							
Property, plant and equipment	(4,450,921)	4,076,823	(140,663)		(514,762)		(514,762)
Inventories	11,748,437	9,428,380	1,655,024		22,831,841	22,831,841	
Other items	-	2,953,034	187,769		3,140,803	3,140,803	
<b>Tax assets (Liabilities)</b>	<b>7,297,517</b>	<b>16,458,237</b>	<b>1,702,128</b>		<b>25,457,882</b>	<b>25,972,644</b>	<b>(514,762)</b>
Set off tax						(25,972,644)	25,972,644
<b>Net tax assets</b>	<b>7,297,517</b>	<b>16,458,237</b>	<b>1,702,128</b>		<b>25,457,882</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>25,457,882</b>

(e) Movement in deferred tax balances

	31 March, 2019						
	Net balance April 1, 2018	Recognised in profit or loss	Recognised in OCI	Others	Net deferred tax asset/liability	Deferred tax asset	Deferred tax liability
<b>Deferred tax asset</b>							
Property, plant and equipment	(6,927,289)	2,946,394	(470,026)		(4,450,921)	-	(4,450,921)
Inventories	9,999,449	888,361	860,628		11,748,437	11,748,437	
<b>Tax assets (Liabilities)</b>	<b>3,072,160</b>	<b>3,834,755</b>	<b>390,600</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>7,297,516</b>	<b>11,748,437</b>	<b>(4,450,921)</b>
Offsetting of deferred tax assets and liabilities						(11,748,437)	11,748,437
<b>Net tax assets</b>	<b>3,072,160</b>	<b>3,834,755</b>	<b>390,600</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>7,297,516</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>7,297,516</b>

Realization of net deferred tax assets is dependent upon generation of sufficient taxable income in future years, benefit from the reversal of taxable temporary differences and tax planning strategies. Management assesses the available positive and negative evidence to estimate whether sufficient future taxable income will be generated to permit use of the existing deferred tax assets. The amount of net deferred tax assets considered realizable is subject to adjustment in future periods if estimates of future taxable income change.

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries****Notes to the consolidated financial statements***(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2019
<b>12 Lease liabilities</b>		
Lease liability	24,652,056	-
	<u>24,652,056</u>	<u>-</u>
	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2019
<b>13 Current - Other financial liabilities</b>		
Current maturities of lease liabilities	33,205,039	-
Other payables	36,432,535	58,054,224
	<u>69,637,574</u>	<u>58,054,224</u>



**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries**

**Notes to the consolidated financial statements**

*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2019
<b>14 Other current liabilities</b>		
Advance from customers	48,380,239	7,164,350
Other statutory dues	1,169,960	112,698
	<u>49,550,199</u>	<u>7,277,049</u>

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries**

**Notes to the consolidated financial statements**

*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2019
<b>15 Trade payables</b>		
Total outstanding dues	68,513,865	57,453,287
	<u>68,513,865</u>	<u>57,453,287</u>

*(Refer note 25 for payables to related parties)*

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements**  
*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

	<b>As at 31 March 2020</b>	<b>As at 31 March 2019</b>
	<b>Short term</b>	<b>Short term</b>
<b>16 Provisions</b>		
Provision for employee Benefits	9,091,399	5,912,942
	<b>9,091,399</b>	<b>5,912,942</b>
Movement for provision of employee benefits during the year:		
	<b>For the year ended 31 March 2020</b>	<b>For the year ended 31 March 2019</b>
	<b>Short term</b>	<b>Short term</b>
Opening	5,912,942	8,757,596
Contribution during the year	(11,398,540)	(10,754,002)
Provided during the year	13,482,624	5,582,218
Foreign exchange currency translation	1,094,374	2,327,130
<b>Closing Provision</b>	<b>9,091,399</b>	<b>5,912,942</b>

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements**  
*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

	For the year ended 31 March 2020	For the year ended 31 March 2019
<b>17 Revenue from contracts with customers</b>		
<b>17.1 Disaggregated revenue information</b>		
Sale of finished products	1,936,842,466	2,128,177,118
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,936,842,466</b>	<b>2,128,177,118</b>
<b>17.1.A Segment wise breakup of goods sold</b>		
Human Health care	1,647,147,995	1,838,921,802
Animal Health care	49,052,576	38,030,124
Bio-processing	240,641,895	251,225,192
	<b>1,936,842,466</b>	<b>2,128,177,118</b>
<b>17.2 Timing of revenue recognition</b>		
Revenue recognized at a point in time	1,936,842,466	2,128,177,118
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,936,842,466</b>	<b>2,128,177,118</b>
<b>17.3 Contract balances</b>		
The following table provides information about receivables, contract assets and contract liabilities from contracts with customers.		
Trade receivables (Refer Note 5)	155,517,807	109,875,357
	<b>155,517,807</b>	<b>109,875,357</b>
Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on terms of 30 to 60 days. Increase in overall trade receivables resulted from increase in the revenue from operations.		
<b>17.4 Right of return assets and liabilities</b>		
The Company does not have any right of return assets and liabilities as at March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019.		
<b>17.5 Performance obligation</b>		
Performance obligation for revenues has been summarized in the Note 4.c.i		
<b>18 Other income</b>		
Interest income from financial assets measured at fair value	3,021,307	11,182,871
Interest income from related party advance	12,043,915	9,991,664
Other non-operating income	26,915,024	6,064,888
	<b>41,980,245</b>	<b>27,239,423</b>
<b>19 Cost of materials consumed</b>		
Opening stock		
Raw materials and components	200,918,662	155,564,112
	<b>200,918,662</b>	<b>155,564,112</b>
Add : Purchases during the year		
Raw materials and components	530,729,490	656,905,031
	<b>530,729,490</b>	<b>656,905,031</b>
Less : Closing stock		
Raw materials and components	190,305,048	200,918,662
	<b>190,305,048</b>	<b>200,918,662</b>
	<b>541,343,104</b>	<b>611,550,481</b>

**20 Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and traded goods**

Opening stock		
- Manufactured goods	66,912,057	81,911,843
- Work-in-progress	7,083,751	1,232,623
	<u>73,995,808</u>	<u>83,144,466</u>
Closing stock		
- Manufactured goods	89,176,928	66,912,057
- Work-in-progress	11,083,515	7,083,751
	<u>100,260,443</u>	<u>73,995,808</u>
	<u>(26,264,635)</u>	<u>9,148,658</u>

**21 Employee benefit expense**

Salaries, wages and bonus	246,179,597	205,425,473
Contribution to defined contribution plan	13,482,624	5,582,218
Payroll taxes	15,904,792	13,874,583
Employee stock compensation expense	592,931	906,130
	<u>276,159,943</u>	<u>225,788,404</u>

**22 Finance costs**

Interest expenses on lease liability	2,736,194	-
	<u>2,736,194</u>	<u>-</u>

**23 Depreciation and amortisation expense**

Depreciation of tangible assets (Also, refer note 2)	29,874,256	30,673,393
Amortisation of intangible assets	2,315,383	2,283,037
Depreciation of Right to use of lease assets	28,915,451	-
	<u>61,105,090</u>	<u>32,956,430</u>

**24 Other expenses**

Utilities	6,480,925	6,023,473
Storage	-	620,613
Custom brokers	4,504,405	5,068,257
Rent	-	24,974,793
Rates and taxes	2,627,137	2,500,828
Repairs and maintenance	8,280,099	4,498,601
Laboratory expenses	17,743,472	10,044,621
Insurance	7,085,609	5,399,469
Printing and stationery	-	112,269
Legal and professional fees	31,208,143	14,977,385
Auditors' remuneration	2,126,372	1,579,489
Donation	88,953	-
Communication	3,243,926	2,896,999
Travel, conveyance and car hire	14,793,526	14,344,900
Commission	590,108	760,621
Advertisement and sales promotion	42,837,227	33,891,485
Bad debts	-	808,178
Sales tax	61,454	14,198
General expense	11,393,940	12,777,754
IT consulting	8,562,214	4,094,019
Bank charges	8,244,264	8,133,311
Penalty - Income tax	787,679	-
	<u>170,659,453</u>	<u>153,521,263</u>

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements**  
*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

**25 Related parties**

**a) Names of related parties**

<b>Relationship</b>	<b>Name</b>
Ultimate holding company	Advanced Enzyme Technologies Limited
Fellow subsidiaries	Advanced Bio-Agro Tech Limited Advanced EnzyTech Solutions Limited JC Biotech Private Limited Advanced Enzymes Europe B.V
Companies in which directors of the Company are able to exercise control or have significant influence	Rathi Properties LLC Vasant and Prabha Rathi Generation Trust
Key management personnel (KMP)	Mr. Vasant L. Rathi Mrs. Prabha V. Rathi
Relatives of KMP:	Ms. Rachana V. Rathi Ms. Rasika V. Rathi Ms. Reshama V. Rathi

**b) Transactions with related parties**

	<b>For the year ended 31 March 2020</b>	<b>For the year ended 31 March 2019</b>
<b>Purchases of Goods</b>		
Advanced Enzyme Technologies Ltd	301,944,171	420,184,695
<b>Sale of Goods</b>		
Advanced Enzyme Technologies Limited	5,023,555	1,956,889
<b>Rent Paid</b>		
Rathi Properties LLC	19,243,670	17,507,166
Vasant Rathi	8,611,808	7,390,750
<b>Remuneration to Directors &amp; their Relatives</b>		
Prabha V. Rathi	14,904,854	13,870,254
Reshma Rathi	8,186,539	7,373,283
Vasant L. Rathi	28,371,890	23,547,181
Rachana Rathi	7,219,645	7,373,281
Rasika Rathi	11,396,163	10,410,753
<b>Loan Given</b>		
Advanced Enzymes Europe B.V.	119,597,815	24,160,769
<b>Interest Income</b>		
Advanced Enzymes Europe B.V.	12,043,915	9,991,664
<b>Reimbursement of expenses</b>		
Advanced Enzyme Technologies Limited	592,931	906,130

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements**  
*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

**c) Balances with related parties**

	As at 31 March 2020	As at 31 March 2019
<b>a. Trade receivable</b>		
Advanced Enzyme Technologies Ltd	3,458,328	-
<b>b. Trade payable</b>		
Advanced Enzyme Technologies Ltd	57,406,363	40,506,713
<b>c. Interest receivable</b>		
Advanced Enzymes Europe B.V.	30,545,990	16,274,139
<b>d. Loan receivable</b>		
Advanced Enzymes Europe B.V.	418,420,211	267,210,641

**Employee stock options:**

During the year ended March 31, 2017, the parent Company issued stock options totaling up to 11,500 to two of the employees of the Company. These options are graded options and shall vest as follows:

<b>Vesting conditions</b>	<b>Vesting proportion</b>
After 1 year from the date of grant	10%
After 2 years from the date of grant	20%
After 3 years from the date of grant	30%
After 4 years from the date of grant	40%

The date of grant for the above mentioned options is September 15, 2016 and the exercise price of the same is INR 300 and the share price at the date of grant amounts to be INR 1,598.

On the basis of the pronouncements of IND AS 102, the Company has an option to either record the same as liability, payable to the parent Company or the same should be considered as contribution to reserves by the parent Company.

The Company elects to consider the same as contribution made by the parent Company. As a result of which, there has been an addition to reserves amounting to \$ 8,365 (INR 592,931) in the year ended March 31, 2020 and \$ 12,965 (INR 906,130) in the year ended March 31, 2019.

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements**  
*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

26 **Capital Management**

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued capital and other equity reserves . The primary objective of the Company's Capital Management is to maximise shareholders value. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in the light of changes in economic environment and the requirements of the financial covenants.

The Company monitors capital using adjusted net debt to equity ratio. For this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as total debt less cash and bank balances.

	<b>31 March 2020</b>	<b>31 March 2019</b>
Non-current borrowings	-	-
Current borrowings	-	-
Current maturity of long term debt	-	-
<b>Gross debt</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
Less - Cash and cash equivalents	-	-
<b>Adjusted net debt</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
Total equity	5,350,568,397	4,249,929,770
Adjusted net debt to equity ratio	-	-



27 Leases

(I) As a lessee (Ind AS 116)

(a) The company has applied Ind AS 116 using the modified retrospective approach and therefore the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under Ind AS 17. The effect of initial recognition as per Ind AS 116 is as follows:

Particulars	As on April 01, 2019	
	USD	INR
Lease liability	1,107,427	76,600,706
Right of Use (ROU) asset	1,107,427	76,600,706
Deferred tax assets	-	-
Net Impact on Retained Earnings	-	-

(b) The difference between the future minimum lease rental commitments towards non-cancellable operating leases and finance leases reported as at March 31, 2019 compared to the lease liability as accounted as at April 1, 2019 is primarily due to contracts reassessed as lease contracts under Ind AS 116, reduction due to discounting of the lease liabilities as per the requirement of Ind AS 116 and exclusion of the commitments for the leases to which the Company has chosen to apply the practical expedient as per the standard.

Particulars	USD	INR
Lease commitments as at 31 March 2019	1,174,088	83,218,277
Less: Impact on account of adoption of Ind AS 116	66,661	6,617,571
Lease liabilities as on 1 April 2019	1,107,427	76,600,706

(c) Following are the carrying value of Right of Use Assets for the year ended March 31, 2020:

Particulars	Gross Block				Accumulated depreciation and amortisation				Foreign exchange fluctuation	Net Block As at March 31, 2020
	As at April 01, 2019	Reclassified on account of Ind AS 116	Additions	As at March 31, 2020	As at April 01, 2019	Reclassified on account of Ind AS 116	For the year	As at March 31, 2020		
Leasehold Building	-	76,600,706	2,916,783	79,517,489	-	-	28,915,451	28,915,451	3,217,513	53,819,551
Total	-	76,600,706	2,916,783	79,517,489	-	-	28,915,451	28,915,451	3,217,513	53,819,551
Net Depreciation Charged to Statement of Profit & Loss							28,915,451			

(d) Impact of adoption of Ind AS 116 for the year ended March 31, 2020 is as follows:

Particulars	USD	INR
Decrease in Rent by	393,000	27,855,478
Increase in Finance cost by	38,604	2,736,194
Increase in Depreciation by (excludes depreciation on reclassified assets)	407,955	28,915,451
Net Impact on Profit/Loss	53,558	3,796,166

(e) Maturity analysis of lease liabilities- contractual undiscounted cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2020:

Particulars	USD	INR
Less than one year	440,468	33,205,039
One to five years	356,153	26,848,914
More than five years	-	-
Total undiscounted lease liabilities at March 31, 2020	796,621	60,053,953
Discounted Lease liabilities included in the statement of financial position at March 31, 2020	767,479	57,857,095
Current lease liability	440,468	33,205,039
Non-Current lease liability	327,011	24,652,056

(f) The Weighted average incremental borrowing rate of 4% p.a. for local currency borrowings applied for measuring the lease liability at the date of initial application.

(g) The total cash outflow for leases for year ended March 31, 2020 is Rs. 27,855,478/-

(II) As a lessee (Ind AS 17) for year ended March 31, 2019 :

(a) Future minimum rentals payable under non-cancellable operating lease

The Company has taken certain facilities at Yorba Avenue and Murrieta St. at Chino under non-cancellable operating lease arrangements. The lease can be terminated at the option of either parties by giving due notice. The rental expenses under operating leases "Other expenses" in the statement of profit and loss. The Company does not have any non-cancellable leasing arrangements

	For the year ended 31 March 2019
Disclosures in respect of non-cancellable operating leases	
Payable not later than 1 year	27,337,596
Payable later than 1 year not later than	54,718,105
Total	<u>82,055,701</u>

(b) Operating lease payment recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2019.

	31 March 2019
Lease expense	24,974,793
	<u>24,974,793</u>

28 Financial instruments

1. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management

A. Accounting classification and fair values

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels are presented below. It does not include the fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value if their carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value

March 31, 2020 INR	Carrying amount				Fair value			Total
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost	Total	Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)	
<b>Financial assets</b>								
Investments	1,225,124,896	-	-	1,225,124,896	1,225,124,896	-	-	1,225,124,896
Trade receivables	-	-	155,517,807	155,517,807	-	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	689,098,380	689,098,380	-	-	-	-
Loans	-	-	448,966,200	448,966,200	-	-	-	-
	<b>1,225,124,896</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,293,582,387</b>	<b>2,518,707,283</b>	<b>1,225,124,896</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,225,124,896</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>								
Lease liability - Non current	-	-	24,652,056	24,652,056	-	-	-	-
Trade payables	-	-	68,513,865	68,513,865	-	-	-	-
Other financial Liabilities	-	-	69,637,574	69,637,574	-	-	-	-
	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>162,803,494</b>	<b>162,803,494</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

March 31, 2019 INR	Carrying amount				Fair value			Total
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost	Total	Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)	
<b>Financial assets</b>								
Investments	1,109,809,403	-	-	1,109,809,403	1,109,809,403	-	-	1,109,809,403
Trade receivables	-	-	109,875,357	109,875,357	-	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	151,958,694	151,958,694	-	-	-	-
Loans	-	-	283,484,780	283,484,780	-	-	-	-
	<b>1,109,809,403</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>545,318,831</b>	<b>1,655,128,234</b>	<b>1,109,809,403</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,109,809,403</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>								
Trade payables	-	-	57,453,287	57,453,287	-	-	-	-
Other financial Liabilities	-	-	58,054,224	58,054,224	-	-	-	-
	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>115,507,512</b>	<b>115,507,512</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

B. Measurement of fair values

Valuation techniques for unobservable inputs include

Type	Valuation technique
Non current financial assets / liabilities measured at amortised cost	Discounted cash flow technique : The valuation model considers present value of expected payments discounted using an appropriate discounting rate.

C. Financial risk management

The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- Credit risk ;
- Liquidity risk ; and
- Market risk

i. Risk management framework

The Company's board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The board of directors has established the Risk Management Committee, which is responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies. The committee reports regularly to the board of directors on its activities.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to maintain a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements**  
*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

**Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)**

**ii. Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers and investment securities. Credit risk is managed through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the creditworthiness of customers to which the Company grants credit terms in the normal course of business. The Company establishes an allowance for doubtful debts and impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of trade and other receivables and investments.

**Trade and other receivables**

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The demographics of the customer, including the default risk of the industry and country in which the customer operates, also has an influence on credit risk assessment. Credit risk is managed through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the creditworthiness of customers to which the Company grants credit terms in the normal course of business.

There is no concentration of risk for trade receivables.

Summary of the Company's exposure to credit risk by age of the outstanding from various customers is as follows:

	<b>31 March 2020</b>		
	Carrying Amount	Weighted Average Loss Rate	Loss Allowance
Not due	123,625,971	0.00%	-
0-90 days	30,764,960	0.00%	-
90-180 days	1,126,875	0.00%	-
180-270 days	-	0.00%	-
270-360 days	-	0.00%	-
More than 360 days	-	0.00%	-
	<u>155,517,807</u>		<u>-</u>

	<b>31 March 2019</b>		
	Carrying Amount	Weighted Average Loss Rate	Loss Allowance
Not due	86,141,817	0.00%	-
0-90 days	23,733,540	0.00%	-
90-180 days	-	0.00%	-
180-270 days	-	0.00%	-
270-360 days	-	0.00%	-
More than 360 days	-	0.00%	-
	<u>109,875,357</u>		<u>-</u>

The Company allocates each exposure to a credit risk grade based on a variety of data that is determined to be predictive of the risk of loss (e.g. timeliness of payments, available press information etc.) and applying experienced credit judgement.

Exposures to customers outstanding at the end of each reporting period are reviewed by the Company to determine incurred and expected credit losses. Historical trends of impairment of trade receivables do not reflect any significant credit losses. Given that the macro economic indicators affecting customers of the Company have not undergone any substantial change, the Company expects the historical trend of minimal credit losses to continue.

The Company's exposure to credit risk for trade receivables by geographic region is as follows:

<b>Region</b>	<b>For the year ended</b>	
	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
USA	138,891,288	86,748,222
Asia	3,713,457	2,655,237
Europe	10,085,073	978,765
Others	2,827,989	1,367,727
	<u>155,517,807</u>	<u>91,749,951</u>

**Cash and cash equivalents**

The Company held cash and cash equivalents of INR 689,098,381 at March 31, 2020 (March 31, 2019: INR 151,958,693). The cash and cash equivalents are held with bank and financial institution counterparties with good credit ratings. The Company has investments in US Treasury Bills amounting to INR 1,225,124,896. The US Treasury bills are liquid investments and carry risk free status with the credit rating of AAA with stable outlook.

Other than trade and other receivables, the Company has no other financial assets that are past due but not impaired

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements**

*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

**Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)**

**iii. Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

Exposure to liquidity risk:

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date. The amounts are gross and undiscounted, and include estimated interest payments

March 31, 2020	Carrying amount	Total	Contractual cash flows			
			Upto 1 year	1-3 years	3-5 years	More than 5 years
Trade payable	68,513,865	68,513,865	68,513,865	-	-	-
Other financial liabilities	69,637,574	69,637,574	69,637,574	-	-	-

March 31, 2019	Carrying amount	Total	Contractual cash flows			
			Upto 1 year	1-3 years	3-5 years	More than 5 years
Trade payable	57,453,287	57,453,287	57,453,287	-	-	-
Other financial liabilities	58,054,224	58,054,224	58,054,224	-	-	-

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries****Notes to the consolidated financial statements**

*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

**29 Earnings per share (EPS)**

Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holders by the weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders by the weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of Equity shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential Equity shares into Equity shares.

**i. Profit attributable to Equity holders**

	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Profit attributable to equity holders from continuing operations	699,807,078	822,839,147

**ii. Weighted average number of ordinary shares**

	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Issued ordinary shares at April 1	5,839	5,839
Effect of fresh issue of shares for cash	-	-
<b>Weighted average number of shares at March 31 for basic EPS</b>	<b>5,839</b>	<b>5,839</b>

**Basic and Diluted earnings per share**

	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Basic earnings per share	119,851	140,921
Diluted earnings per share	119,851	140,921

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements**  
*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

**30 Segment reporting**

**Primary segment**

The Company operates only in one primary business segment viz. 'manufacturing and sales of enzymes' and hence no separate information for primary segment wise disclosure is required.

**Secondary segment (based upon geography)**

	<b>Year ended 31 March 2020</b>	<b>Year ended 31 March 2019</b>
<b>Segment revenue (based upon location of customers)</b>		
Outside USA	105,393,099	90,951,981
Within USA	1,831,449,367	2,037,225,138
	<b><u>1,936,842,466</u></b>	<b><u>2,128,177,118</u></b>
	<b>31 March 2020</b>	<b>31 March 2019</b>
<b>Segment assets (based upon location of assets)</b>		
Outside USA	-	-
Within USA	3,120,768,343	2,427,373,323
	<b><u>3,120,768,343</u></b>	<b><u>2,427,373,323</u></b>
<b>Capital expenditure</b>		
Outside USA	-	-
Within USA	84,206,783	25,855,113
	<b><u>84,206,783</u></b>	<b><u>25,855,113</u></b>

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries****Notes to the consolidated financial statements**

*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

**31 Impairment testing of Goodwill**

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to the Group's operating divisions which represent the lowest level within the Group at which goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes, which is not higher than the Group's operating segments. The aggregate carrying amounts of goodwill allocated to each unit are as follows:

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>31 March 2020</b>	<b>31 March 2019</b>
Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc.	2,553,471,172	2,342,970,244
	<b>2,553,471,172</b>	<b>2,342,970,244</b>

The recoverable amount of this CGU was based on fair value less costs of disposal, estimated using discounted cash flows. The fair value measurement was categorised as a Level 3 fair value based on inputs in the valuation technique used.

The key assumptions used in the estimation of the recoverable amount are set out below. The values assigned to the key assumptions represent management's assessment of future trends in the relevant industries and have been based on historical data from both external and internal sources.

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>31 March 2020</b>	<b>31 March 2019</b>
Discount rate	8%	8%
Terminal value growth rate	5%	5%
Sales growth rate	10%	10%

The discount rate for was post tax measure estimated based on the weighted-average cost of capital.

The cash flow projections include specific estimates for five years and a terminal growth rate thereafter. The terminal growth rate has been determined based on management's estimate of the long-term business growth rate, consistent with the assumptions that a market participant would make.

Sales growth rate has been considered based on past performance duly adjusted with new sales mix as envisaged by the management.

With regard to assessment of value in use, no reasonably possible change in any of the above key assumptions would cause the carrying amount of the CGU's to exceed their recoverable amount.

**Advanced Enzymes USA, Inc. and Subsidiaries**

**Notes to the consolidated financial statements**

*(All amounts are stated in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)*

**32** In view of the unprecedented COVID-19 pandemic and economic forecasts, the Management has assessed the recoverability of its assets including receivables & inventories. In such assessment, the Company has considered internal and external information upto the date of approval of these financial statements including economic forecasts. The Company has performed analysis on the assumptions used and based on current indicators of future economic conditions, the Company expects to recover the carrying amount of these assets. The impact of the global health pandemic may be different from that estimated as at the date of approval of these consolidated financial statements and the Company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.

**33 Liabilities and contingencies**

During the previous year, a competitor filed a lawsuit against the Company for false advertising, unfair competition and consumer fraud. The case was inactive during the previous year and was reinstated during the current year. Given the early stage of dispute, the Company cannot reasonably estimate the likelihood or amount of potential liability. Accordingly, no provision has been made as at March 31, 2020.

**34 Subsequent Events**

The company has evaluated all events and transactions that occurred after March 31, 2020 through May 28, 2020; the date the financial statements are issued. Based on the evaluation, the company is not aware of any events or transactions that would require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.

**For KNAV P.A.  
Certified Public Accountants**

*Atul Deshmukh*

**Atul Deshmukh, CPA**  
Engagement Partner  
**KNAV P.A.**  
**Certified Public Accountants**

Licensed in Georgia  
Place : Atlanta, Georgia  
Date: May 28, 2020

**For and on behalf of Board of Directors of Advanced  
Enzyme, USA Inc. and subsidiaries**

**V. L. Rathi**  
Director

Place : Chino  
Date: May 28, 2020